• Foreign currency impact is calculated by retranslating current period international revenues, using foreign currency
exchange rates from the prior year’s comparable period.

The non-GAAP financial measures provided herein may not provide information that is directly comparable to that
provided by other companies in the Company’s industry, as other companies may calculate such financial results differently.
The Company’s non-GAAP financial measures are not measurements of financial performance under GAAP and should not be
considered as alternatives to amounts presented in accordance with GAAP. The Company does not consider these non-GAAP
financial measures to be a substitute for, or superior to, the information provided by GAAP financial results. A reconciliation of
the non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures is provided on the following
pages.

- 5 -

ROBERT HALF INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED GROSS MARGIN (UNAUDITED):
(in thousands)

Three Months Ended June 30, Relationships Six Months Ended June 30, Relationships

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Gross Margin
Contract talent solutions   . . . $ 297,367 $ 336,161 $ 297,367 $ 336,161  39.1%  39.3%  39.1%  39.3% $ 594,300 $ 686,731 $ 594,300 $ 686,731  39.0%  39.4%  39.0%  39.4%
Permanent placement talent

solutions   .....  114,551  130,801  114,551  130,801  99.9%  99.8%  99.9%  99.8%  226,412  255,349  226,412  255,349  99.8%  99.8%  99.8%  99.8%
Total talent solutions   . . . .  411,918  466,962  411,918  466,962  47.1%  47.4%  47.1%  47.4%  820,712  942,080  820,712  942,080  46.9%  47.2%  46.9%  47.2%

Protiviti   .....  97,556  109,717  110,357  112,947  19.7%  22.5%  22.3%  23.2%  187,807  197,396  196,569  208,983  19.3%  20.8%  20.2%  22.0%
Total   ..... $ 509,474 $ 576,679 $ 522,275 $ 579,909  37.2%  39.2%  38.1%  39.4% $ 1,008,519 $ 1,139,476 $ 1,017,281 $ 1,151,063  37.1%  38.6%  37.4%  39.0%

The following tables provide reconciliations of the non-GAAP adjusted gross margin to reported gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024

Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total

$
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue

Gross Margin
As Reported   ..... $ 297,367  39.1% $ 114,551  99.9% $ 411,918  47.1% $ 97,556  19.7% $ 509,474  37.2% $ 336,161  39.3% $ 130,801  99.8% $ 466,962  47.4% $ 109,717  22.5% $ 576,679  39.2%

Adjustments (1)   ....  —  —  —  —  —  —  12,801  2.6%  12,801  0.9%  —  —  —  —  —  —  3,230  0.7%  3,230  0.2%

As Adjusted   ..... $ 297,367  39.1% $ 114,551  99.9% $ 411,918  47.1% $ 110,357  22.3% $ 522,275  38.1% $ 336,161  39.3% $ 130,801  99.8% $ 466,962  47.4% $ 112,947  23.2% $ 579,909  39.4%

The following tables provide reconciliations of the non-GAAP adjusted gross margin to reported gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total Contract talent
solutions

Permanent
placement talent

solutions
Total talent

solutions Protiviti Total

$
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue $
% of

Revenue

Gross Margin
As Reported   ..... $ 594,300  39.0% $ 226,412  99.8% $ 820,712  46.9% $ 187,807  19.3% $ 1,008,519  37.1% $ 686,731  39.4% $ 255,349  99.8% $ 942,080  47.2% $ 197,396  20.8% $ 1,139,476  38.6%

Adjustments (1)...  —  —  —  —  —  —  8,762  0.9%  8,762  0.3%  —  —  —  —  —  —  11,587  1.2%  11,587  0.4%

As Adjusted   ..... $ 594,300  39.0% $ 226,412  99.8% $ 820,712  46.9% $ 196,569  20.2% $ 1,017,281  37.4% $ 686,731  39.4% $ 255,349  99.8% $ 942,080  47.2% $ 208,983  22.0% $ 1,151,063  39.0%

(1) Changes in the Company’s employee deferred compensation plan obligations related to Protiviti operations are included in costs of services, while the related investment income is presented separately. The non-GAAP financial
adjustments shown in the table above are to reclassify investment income from investments held in employee deferred compensation trusts to the same line item that includes the corresponding change in obligation. These
adjustments have no impact on income before income taxes.

- 6 -

ROBERT HALF INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (UNAUDITED):